

69739-1

69739-1

Case No. 69739-1

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

2013 APR 10 AM 11:04  
 COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
 STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURTNEY ROBINSON,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON, and FOOTBALL NORTHWEST, LLC,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FOOTBALL NORTHWEST, LLC

---

Craig K. Connors, WSBA No. 24054  
 Attorneys for Respondent,  
 Football Northwest, LLC  
 BAUER MOYNIHAN & JOHNSON, LLP  
 2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2400  
 Seattle, Washington 98121  
 Telephone: 206-443-3400  
 Facsimile: 206-448-9076  
 E-mail: craigkconnors@bmjlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION</b> . . . . .	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</b> . . . . .	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> . . . . .	1
	A. Undisputed Facts . . . . .	1
	B. Procedural History . . . . .	3
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b> . . . . .	3
	A. Summary of Argument . . . . .	3
	B. Standard of Review . . . . .	4
	C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Findings of Fact . . . . .	7
	D. Robinson Was Not an Employee of the Seahawks . . . . .	21
	E. Robinson Fails to Satisfy His Own Test . . . . .	32
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> . . . . .	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*BBC Brown Boveri v. Lusk*,  
108 Or.App. 623, 816 P.2d 1183 (1991) . . . . . 49

*Bennerstrom v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
120 Wn.App. 853, 86 P.3d 826, *rev. den.*,  
152 Wn.2d 1031 (2004) . . . . . 7, 23-28, 32, 40

*Berry v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
45 Wn.App. 883, 729 P.2d 63 (1986) . . . . . 7, 22

*Boyd v. City of Montgomery*,  
515 So. 2d 6, 7 (Ala. Civ. App. 1987) . . . . . 49

*Bugryn v. State*,  
97 Conn. App. 324, 904 A.2d 269 (2006) . . . . . 49

*Cantu v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
168 Wn.App. 14, 277 P.3d 685 (2012) . . . . . 4

*Childs v. Kalgin Island Lodge*,  
779 P.2d 310 (Alaska 1989) . . . . . 42, 43, 45-46

*Clausen v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
15 Wn.2d 62, 129 P.2d 777 (1942) . . . . . 22-23, 25, 33-35, 40-41

*Cluff v. Nana-Marriott*,  
892 P.2d 164 (Alaska 1995) . . . . . 50

*Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001) . . . . . 39

*Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley*,  
118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) . . . . . 8

*Cust-O-Fab v. Bohon*,  
876 P.2d 736 (OK Civ. App. 1994) . . . . . 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**Cases (cont.)**

<i>Doty v. Town of S. Prairie</i> , 155 Wn.2d 527, 120 P.3d 941 (2005) . . . . .	37-39
<i>Dykes v. State Acc. Ins. Fund</i> , 47 Or. App. 187, 613 P.2d 1106 (1980) . . . . .	49
<i>Garrett Freightlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 45 Wn.App. 335, 725 P.2d 463 (1986) . . . . .	5-6
<i>Hubbard v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 198 Wn. 354 (1939) . . . . .	34-35
<i>In Re: Chris J. Thrush</i> , BIIA Dec. 09 21463 (2010) . . . . .	35
<i>In Re: Darlene R. Cate</i> , BIIA Dec. 00 20324, (2002), <i>aff'd sub. nom.</i> , <i>Cate v. Laidlaw Transit, Inc.</i> , 117 Wash. App. 1068 (2003) (unpublished) . . . . .	29-32, 38, 42
<i>In Re: David C. Boyles</i> , BIIA Dec. 98 12803 (1999) . . . . .	35
<i>In re Kimberly J. Bemis</i> , BIIA Dec. 90 5522 (1992) . . . . .	32-43
<i>In Re: Richard A. Parsons</i> , BIIA Dec. 95 5039 (1997) . . . . .	29, 42
<i>Jenkins v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. of the State of Wash.</i> , 85 Wn.App. 7, 931 P.2d 907 (1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Jones v. City of Olympia</i> , 171 Wn.App. 614, 287 P.3d 687 (2012) . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**Cases (cont.)**

*Joy v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
170 Wn.App. 614, 285 P.3d 187 (2012), *rev. den.*, 2013 WL 830001  
(2013)..... 5

*Laeng v. Workmen's Comp. Appeal Bd.*,  
6 Cal.3d 771, 494 P.2d 1 (1972)..... 42-49

*Leslie v. Sch. Services & Leasing, Inc.*,  
947 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)..... 49

*Lotspeich v. Chance Vought Aircraft*,  
369 S.W.2d 705 (Tex. Ct. App. 1963)..... 43, 47

*Mansfield Enterprises, Inc. v. Warren*,  
154 Ga. App. 863, 270 S.E.2d 72 (1980)..... 42, 46

*Moore v. Gundelfinger*,  
56 Mich. App. 73, 223 N.W.2d 643 (1974)..... 42-43, 46-47

*Moreman v. Butcher*,  
126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995)..... 1, 5

*Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC*,  
161 Wn.App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011)..... 8

*Novenson v. Spokane Culvert & Fabricating Co.*,  
91 Wn.2d 550, 588 P.2d 1174 (1979)..... 23-24, 27-28, 32-33,  
35, 40, 43, 48, 50

*Rastaetter v. Charles S. Wilson Mem'l Hosp.*,  
436 N.Y.S.2d 47, 80 A.D.2d 608 (1981)..... 50

*Rideau v. Cort Furniture Rental*,  
110 Wn.App. 301, 39 P.3d 1006 (2002)..... 7, 23-24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**Cases (cont.)**

*Ridgeview Properties v. Starbuck*,  
96 Wn.2d 716, 638 P.2d 1231 . . . . . 5

*Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
151 Wn.App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009) . . . . . 5-6

*Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
138 Wn.2d 1, 5, 977 P.2d 570 (1999) . . . . . 5

*Sellers v. City of Abbeville*,  
458 So. 2d 592 (La. Ct. App. 1984), writ den., 462 So. 2d 1248 (La.  
1985) . . . . . 49

*Smick v. Burnup & Sims*,  
35 Wn.App. 276, 666 P.2d 926 (1983) . . . . . 7, 24

*Smith v. Adler's Millinery*,  
122 N.J.L. 236, 237, 4 A.2d 782 (Sup. Ct. 1939) . . . . . 49

*Smith v. Venezian Lamp Co.*,  
168 N.Y.S.2d 764, 5 A.D.2d 12 (1957) . . . . . 42, 43-44, 47-49

*Scott R. Sonners, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
101 Wn.App. 350, 3 P.3d 756 (2000) . . . . . 28, 32

*State v. Niedergang*,  
43 Wn.App. 656, 719 P.2d 576 (1986) . . . . . 6-7

*Standring v. Skowhegan*,  
870 A.2d 128 (Me. 2005) . . . . . 49

*Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie*,  
149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003) . . . . . 6

*Wilkie v. Department of Labor & Indus.*,  
53 Wn.2d 371, 334 P.2d 181 (1959) . . . . . 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**Cases (cont.)**

*World Wide Video, Inc. v. City of Tukwila*,  
117 Wn.2d 382, 816 P.2d 18 (1991), *cert. den.*, 503 U.S. 986  
(1992)..... 5

*Younger v. City & County of Denver*,  
810 P.2d 647 (Colo. 1991)..... 49

**Statutes**

RCW § 51.08.013.....43

RCW § 51.08.178..... 38-39

RCW § 51.08.180.....4, 22, 28, 41, 43, 47, 50

RCW § 51.32.010..... 4, 22

RCW § 51.52.115..... 4

RCW § 51.52.140..... 4

**Court Rules**

RAP 10.3.....1, 5, 8

**Other Authorities**

Cal. Lab. Code § 3351.....44
